

Cr. A No. 120 of 2012.

01.05.2012 Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. A.K. Bansal, Addl. AG with Mr. R.P. Singh,
Assistant Advocate General for the respondent.

Cr.M.P. No. 278/2012.

The appellant/applicant suffered conviction and sentence for the offences punishable under Sections 420, 468, 469, 471 read with Section 120-B Indian Penal Code and Section 13 (2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act to undergo imprisonment for a period of two years under each of the Sections 420, 468 read with Section 120-B Indian Penal Code, Section 13(2) of Prevention of Corruption Act and one year each under Sections 469, 471 read with Section 120-B Indian Penal Code.

2. The appeal stands admitted for hearing. The appellant (49) is bona fide resident of District Mandi and is stated to be the sole bread winner of the family having three school going children. During trial he did not misuse the bail. The fine amount stands already deposited in the learned trial Court. Therefore, in view of the judgment of the apex Court

in Sidharth Jain vs. State (NCT) of Delhi through Commissioner of Police 2008 (3) Criminal Court cases 842 (SC) the substantive sentences imposed upon the appellant-applicant are hereby suspended on his entering the bond of recognizance in the sum of ₹25,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the learned trial court within three weeks from today. The application stands disposed of. Copy **dasti.**

May 01, 2012
(cm)

(Surinder Singh), J.

